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1. APPELLATE DECISIONS - SIDOROFF et al. v. JEHSEY CITY AND 
NIEBANCK. 

PETER SIDOROFF, DENNIS MIDDAUGH ) 
AND GEORGE RUTH., 

Appellants, 

v. 

MUNICIPAL BOARD OF ALCOHOLIC 

) 

) 

BEVERAGE CONTROL ·oF THE CITY OF ) 
JERSEY CITY, AND ARNOLD F. NIEBANCK 
AND HENRY: Ko NIEBANCK, t/a HENRY ) 
NIEBANCK SONS, 

Respondents o 

---~---~-~~~-~--~-~~~--~-~~----~~----~ 

ON APPEAI.1. 
CONCLUSIONS, 

Michael A."Szadkowski, Esq<D, Attorney for Appellant Peter Sidoroff. 
James He Dowden., Esq., Attorney for Appellants Dennis Middaugh and 

George Ruth. 
E.zra Le Nolan, Esq", by Joseph Wo TlUllulty, Esq., Attorney for 

Respondent Municipal Board. 
Harry Indursky, Esq~, Attorney for Respondents Arnold F. Niebanck 

and Henry Ko Niebancko 
Louis P. Brenner, Esq", Appearing for Eagle 1:.,iquor Stores, Inc. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

The Hearer has filed the following Report herein: 

nThis is an appeal from the action of respondent Board on 
March 18, 1959 9 whereby it unanimously granted an application to . 
transfer plenary retail distribution license D-9 from Eagle Liquor' . 
Stores, Inc., to Arnold F. Niebanck and Henry Ko Niebanck, t/a:Henry 
Niebanck Sons, and from 178 Newark Avenue to 1'72-174 Coles Street, 
Jersey City, subject to the following condition: 

•~H~ provided, however, that the. said Plenary 
Retail Distribution License ·shall not be 
actually transferred unless and until the 
premises as described in the plans and 
specifications prepared, submitted to, and 
found acceptable by this issuing authority, shall 
first be completed -lHH~. w · 

. "Appellant Peter Sidoroff is the holder of a plenary retail 
distribution license at 265 - 8th Street and appellants Dennis 
Middaugh and George Ruth are the holders of a plel)a:ry retail vcon­
sumption license at premises 295 - 9th Street. 

"The petition of appeal alleges, i.n substance, that·:-.the 
action of respondent Board was erroneous because (l) the granting 
of the transfer ls a direct violation of Section 5 of Ordinance · 
K-1299 (as amended) of the City of Jersey City, (2) respondent 
Board failed to conduct a proper hearing at which evidence could 
be produced and cross-examination provided for all parties, (3) 
there is no public need or necessity for the transfer because the 
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area is adequately served, and (4) the action of re~pondent Board 
.was an abuse of its discretion 0 

"As to (1): The pertinent portion of Section 5 of Ordinance 
K-1299 (as amended i~ 1941) provides: 

'No Plenary Retail Distribution License, excepting 
renewals._.and transfers from person to person, shall 
be granted for or transferred to any premises the 
entrance of which is within the area of a circle 
having a .radius of seven hundred and fifty (750) 

' feet, and having as its central point the entrance 
of an .,existing licensed premises covered by a Plenary 
Retail Distribution License~ iH~*' 

"There is a further provision in said Section cop,cerning a 
tra.n~fer to premises within 750. feet of t~e premises previously 
11.censed whic,b does not apply to thi~J case_ because the distance 
b.etween 178 Newark Avenue and 172-17~1: Coles Street·is, at least, 
one-half .mile o The question~ therefore, is whether the entr.anc·e 
to -µhe premises at 172-174 Coles Stre1et is within the area. of a " 
circle having. a radius of 750 feet and having as 1 ts ·central point.· 
the entrance to Sidoroffts premises at·266 - 8th Street (the 
nearest existing licensed premises covered by a 1plenar.i retail 
distribution license)~ 

nThe evidence discloses that the Niebapcks oW!l the property 
on.the northeast corner of 9th Street and Coles Street, officially 
designated as 'Lot L, Block 3220 1 'JJhe measurements of' the ·lot ·are 
19·.90 feet oti 9th Street and 50 feet on Coles Streeto There is a 
three-story brick building on the lot with a store on the ground 
floor and apartments on the upper floors. The entrance to the ;:Store 
is on 9th Street and the entrance to the apaJ:>tments is through a 
door and hallway on. the Coles Street side of the building. The ' 
evidence is not clear as to street numbers~ but I am se.-tisfied 
(as appears from Page 10 of hea.rlng below da·ted March 18, 1959) 
th,at the building has a. double number$) namely, 290 - 9th Street (for 
the store) and 174 Coles Street (for the apartments)~ On the same lot 
and adjoining the three-story building is a one-story brick building, 
originally used as a garage. The entrance to the garage was on Coles 
Street. Pri9r to the hearings below, plans and application for a 
permit were filed by the Niebancks with the Superinte_ndent of' 
Buildirigs· of Jersey City for alterations to the garage and.part ~t 
the store, an~ on Pebruary 18,$1 1959, thc9 Superintendent of Buildingff 
issued the necessary permit for such work@ It is on this portion 
of their property that the Niebancks intend to operate the licensed 
premises and the plans show that the entrance to the licensed · 
premises wi~l·be on Coles Street to the north of the door and hall-

_ way leading to the upper apartments. I conclude that,, since it is 
planned to f~clude as part of the licensed pr1em~ses a part· of the 
store to· the· south of said door and hallway, the premises for which 
the transfer was sought is properly designated. as 172-174 Coles· 
.street. At the hearing below the attorneys for appellants contended 
that there would be an entrance to the licensed premises through the 
store at 290 ·- 9th Street, and it is ad.mi tted that this entrance is 
within a radius of 750 feet of the entrance to Sidoroff's premises 
at 265 - 8th Street. If this contention were correct, the transfer 
could not be granted in violation of the .terms of the ·ordi1w.:nc~s. 
Bachman v. Phillipsburg, 68 N-eJ .Lo 552 (Supo Oto 1902); Hoberts v. 
Long Branch et al., Bulletin 1010,Item 2; Union County Retail 
Liquor Stores Assn. Vo Elizabet~ et alG, Bulletin 1154, It.em l~ 
However, the original plans filed with the Superintendent.of 
Buildings disclose tha.t the only entrance to the licensed premises 
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··Will be on Cc:>les Street in the. northerly par·t of the forrr101"" garar~e. 
Any doubt on this question has been removed because a.mended plans, 
filed w~ th the Superintendent; of Bull.dings after the he a.ring" be low, 
disclose that there will be a solid wa.11 between the licensed · 
premises and the store (now used for the storage of groceries .by the · 
Niebancks who operate a grocery store nearby). As shovvn by sepe.rs.te 
surveys submitted in evidence by the Niebancks and appellant Sidoroff, 
the entrance to the ·licensed premises will not be within a radius of 
750 feet of the entrance to Sidoroff 1 s premises. Hence appelle.n~s 
.have· failed to establish that the transfer was gran-ted in violation · 
of Section. 5 of Ordinance K-12990 · - · 

"As. to (2): Respondent Bo~rd h~ld hearings on the application 
on March 3,, 1959, and March 18, 1959.. 'rhere was no transcript of the 
evidence taken at the first hearing but a transcript of evidence taken 
.at the second hearing was introduced into evidence herein.· This 
transc~ipt c·ontains. 35 pa.ges and consists principally of legal argumento 
At the sec9nd ·hea~ing the ~utorney for Middaugh and Ruth argued at . 
length that the· granting of the trans-fe.r would cause .. his clients to 
lose busi~ess. Testimony as to. this a~leged.,.loss was ·rully presented 
by Denni1s Middaugh at the hearing herein@. It appears .that respondent 
Board conducted proper hearings. In any event, the appeal herein was 
heard de ~ with full opportunity i'or .coun.sel to. present testimony 
und~r oath.and to examine and cros~-examine witnesses. Rokay Wines 
& Liquors, Inc. v. Passaic,, Bullet;in 11'98,, Item. 1. 

'·'As to ( 3) and ( 4): The evidence discloses that there are 
·four taverns (including the premises of Middaugh and Ruth) and one 
package store (the premises of Sidoroff) within three blocks of the 
corner or· 9th and Coles Stree·ts G The number of licensed premises to 
be permitted· in any particular area is a mat-tar confided to the sound 
discretion of the issuing authority0 De Capua~· Ocean, Bulletin. 
941 1 Item 1. In cases of the kind .. u.nder consideration, the Director's 
f.unction ·is· to deteJ:1mine whether reasonable cause exists for the 
issuing authority's opinion and:, if so, to affirm. Triangle Corporation 
·et al.· v. Camden et al., Bulletin 1276, Item 1, and cases therein 
cited. I am satisfied that proper consideration w.as given by the· 
members of respondent Board on the application fo1., transfer and that 
appe·11ants have· failed to sust~in the burden of proof in establishing 
that the members of said Board abused their discretion. Biscamp v.­
Teaneck, 5 N.J. Super. 172,, at 174 (App .. Di Vo 1949); Bertelli et al~ · 
v. Clifton et al., Bulletin 1275, Item l; Destefano et al. vfl Jerse.1: 
G"'IlY et al., Bulletin 1289, Item 4e 

"After considering all the evidence and the briefs filed 
herein, I recommend that an order be entered affirming the action 
of.respondent Board and dismtssing the appea~.n · 

No exceptions to· the Hearerw s Rep.o:rt were .filed within the 
time limited by Hule 14 of State Regulation No. 15. 

Having carefully· considered the evidence, exhibits and briefs 
herein,, I concur in the findings and conclusions of the Hearer whioh 
I hereby adopt as my conclusions herein_. However,, the license which 
is the subject.· of this appeal expired by its terms at midnight June 
.30, 1959. The records· of this Division show that. respondent Municipal 
Board issued a renewal of License D-9 for the 1959-60 licensing year 
t't:> Eagle Liquor Stores, Inca, for 178 Newark Avenue .. Under the 
circumstances, no effective order can be entered herein. This 
opinion, therefore, is merely advisory and~dispositiv;e of the issues 
raised herein in the event that respondents Arnold F. Niebanck and. 
Henry·K. Niebanck file with respondent Board during the 1 ~µrrent . 

·· licensing year an application for transfer of License D~~,;, as renewed, 
· to themselves and to their premises at 172-174 Coles Str~~.t, Jersey 
City. . 

Dated: October 14, 1959 WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS,, 
DIHECrroH .,, 
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·.2. DISCJ.l'LINARY PROCEEDINGS - SOLICITOR'S PBJRMIT - WAREHOUSING' WITH 
. INr_t1E;N13; TO -SELL - UNLAWFUL 'rI1ANSPOffl1ATION - SALES BEYOND TERMS- OF 
·. PERMI'J,.1 .- F.UHNISHING REBATES - HINDERING INVES'11IGATION - PEHM~T 
SUSP~NPED FOR.180 DAYS. 

' ' . 

· In ·the:' Ma·tte·r of Disciplinary 
Proc:E)ed.inga against 

aAMUEL _LINKY 
1503:- ·4th Avenue 
Asbury P.ark, N •. J. 

Holder of Unli-mited Solicitor's 
Permit .No. -3276, issued by· the 
Director of the Division of. 

· Alc.oholtc Beverage Control. 
------~ -»- - .. _ ~- - ..... - -- --- -- - ..... -- --- - - .. - --

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

' t .~ -

Gr~en and ~anoff, ~aqa., by H. Kermit Gree·n, Esq-., Attorneys for 
. Defendant-perm! ttee ~--

William F .• Wood, Esq., Appearing for Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage ContJ?ol. 

BY.THE DIRECTOR: \'·. 
' / 

Defendant~ so1ici tor for Galsworthy, Inc .• , Wholes~l~·r., has 
pleaded non vul t to the following charge.a: 

-~. 

"l. On March 24, 1959 and for several years prior t:tiereto 
you warehoused and possessed with intent to sell alc10-
holic beverages not pursuant to and within the te·rms. 
of· any license or as otherwise expressly authorized 

·under the Alcoholic Beverage Law, contrary to R.S. 
33;1-2; in violation of R.S. 33:1-50. 

· 11 2. Ori numerous occasions during 1959, 1958 and prior · 
thereto you transported alcoholic beverages not . 
pursuant to and ·within the terms of any license or 
as.otherwise expressly authorized under the Alcoholic 
Beverage Law, in that you. transported numerous cases._ 

· ·and bottles of .various brands of alcoholic beverages 
from.various retail licensed premises to your home 
ancJ. g~rage at 1503 - 4th Avenue, Asbury Park, and from· . 
your home and garage to various retail licensed· premises, 
in vehicles for which transportation insignia had been. 
issued to Galsworthy, ·rnc. , such transportation not 

. being authorized by that insignia or by ~ny other ·. 
license or permit or by any provision of the. Alcoholic 
Beverage Law, contrary to R.s.· 33:1-2; in violation of 
R.S. 33:1-50. . . 

11 3. On numerous occasions during 1959 1 1958 and prior · 
·the:reto you sold alcoholic beverages· not pursuant to 
and within the terms of a license in that, without 
holding any license or permit authorizing such action' 
you made numerous sales of various brands of alcoholic 
beverages from your own personal stock, contrary to · 
R.s. 33:1-2;· 1n violation of R.S. 33:J-50. · · 

"4. Ori numerous occasions during 1959, 1958 and prior· 
thereto you, the holder of .a solicitor's permit, 
offered for sale and .solicited orders for the purchase 
or sale of alcoholic beverages otherwise than to the · 
e~tent duly allowed and permitted by law and by the 
New Jersey ltoense of your employer, in that you, 
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"6. 

offered for salt1 and sollcited orders for sale of' 
alcoholic beverages front your ovm po :csonal stock 
ra~her than on behalf of Galswo11thy :J Inc@, the 
wholesaler-vendor i.,epresented by you and designated 
in your permit, contrary to Rule 2 or State 
Regulation No. 14; in violation of Rule 5 of State 
Regulation Noa 140 

On numerous occasions during 1959, 1958 and prior the·reto 
you knowingly aided and abetted· the unwitting sale of 

. alcoholic beverages by Galswo11 thy,, Inc., 9 holder of a 
plenary wholesale license, to yourself, a person not a 
licensed retailer or wholesaleir, contrary to the terms 
of its license as defined by R~S. 33:1-11(1), in that 
you purchased alcoholic beverages for yourself from said 
wholesaler by falsely representing that such beverages 
had been ordered by and on behalf of various retail 
licensees; in violation of Hos .. 33:1-52 .. ! 

On various occasions during 1959, 1958 and prior thereto 
you, the holder of a solicitor's permit and/ employed by 
Galsworthy, Inc•, wholesaler of alcoholic' beverages other 
than malt alcoholic beverages, .furnished :di±aectly or in­
directly. to various retailers prohibited gifts, rebates, 
allowances of money and things of value and other dis­
counts and inducements in that you (a) furnished them 
advances of money and prohibited rebates and credit and 
(b) accepted return of alcoholic beverages other than as 
allowed by Rule 12 of State Regulation No. 34; in vio­
lation of Rule 3 of State Regulation No. 35., 

0 7. On numerous occasions during 1959~ 1958 and: prior thereto 

"8. 

. you engaged.in conduct p1.,ohibited to your ernployer by the 
Alcoholic Beverage Law and Regulations adopted thereunder, 
in that you (a) furnished advances of money and prohibited 
rebates and credit to retailers, some of whom were then on 
the Default List published by the Director of the Division 
of Alcoholic Beverage Control, and (b) accepted return of · 
merchandise from retailers other t;han as allowed by Rule 
12 of State Regulation Noai 34; in vi·ola.tion of Rule 12 of 
Stat~ Regulation Noo 140 

On March 24 and May 29, 1959 and on various other occasi·ons 
during March, April and May of that year, while a.g~nts of 
this Division were investigating various alleged violations 
of the Alcoholic Beverage Law and Regulations, including 
(a) unlawful storage, sale and transportation of alcoholic 

·beverages and (b) prohibited gifts, rebates, discounts, 
allowances of money and other things or value, you railed 
to :racilitate and hindered and delayed and caused the 

·hindrance and delay of such investigation; in violation 
of R.s. 33:1-35. 11 · • 

It appears from an examination of the data obtained by ABC 
agents during an extensive investigation of defendant's a9tivities 

. for the years 1959, 1958, and other times prior thereto, that de­
fendant had employed various unlawful means of operation while 

'holder of an unlimited solicitor's permito. He had stored la1 ... ge 
qu·anti ties of alcoholic beverages in his garage and home which were 
sold from time to time to various retail licensees. The transportation 

.. insignia. on the motor vehicle used to transport the aforesaid liquor had 
been issued to defendant's employere Quantities of the alcoholic 
beverages ~ere obtained by defendant for hlmself by falsely repx•esenting 
to his employer that such beverages had been ordered by various retail 
licensees. The purchase of the alcohol1.c beverages from the employer 
and the sale thereof to retail licensees in the manneP described 
violates the Alcoholie Beverage 'Law 01-a Division regulations. 
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A .m.un~er of cancelled checks (many in a.mounts of sev~;rai . I 

hundred dollars and one in the amount of one thousand dollars) found 
by the agents in retail licensed premises had been ca.shed by_ p.~f~ndant. 
Some of these checks were identified as reimbursement to defendant for 
monies he had. advanced to retailers to pay· liquor bills. Check.;. 
cashing and a~vancing money .to retailers constitutes a prohibite.d 
thing of value and inducement. Re Hough, .Bulletin 1290 1 Item. _2_o .. 
Furthermore, records in defendant 1 s possession and cance'lled- .oher,cks 
iss_ued by hii.n indicate that defendant gave 2% d~scounts to s~v,eral 
retailers· on-liquor purchases; which constitutes a prohibited" thing 
of value.· .Re Hough, supra.a It further appears that _one of the 
retailers for whom checks were cashed and to whom money was advanced 
to pay liquor bills .was, at the time, on the default ·list. published 
b:y- the Director of the Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control. 

On one occasion, when the agents asked permission to examine 
a nU:mber of order slips which were observed lying on the front seat 
of his car, the defendant entered the car,~pioked up the slips and 
proceeded to destroy _them. Again, while the agents···were vtaiting 
for the arrival of the truck_ to transfer the liquor to a warehouse, 
the defendant surrepti~iously removed some of the oases of alco-
holic beverages to his home. · 

.. It is questionable whether defendan"l; is a prope_r person to be 
associated with. the 'alcoholic beverage industryl. His method of 
·operation and his attitude at times "during the investigation in­
dicated a total lack of appreciation of his responsibilities as 
a permittee. However; I cannot altogether ignore the fact that 
defendant has been a solicitor for many years and, though possibly 
undeserving, r· shall give him another o.pportunity to ·mend his ways,, 
and prove himself worthy of holding a solici.to_r' s permit •. 

Under the facts and circumstances her•ein, and taking into 
consideration that defendant has no prio.r adjudicated record, I 
shall suspe:qd defendant's'permit for a period of one hundred eighty 
days. 

Acc~rdingly.:, it is, on this 19th day of October, 1959, 

ORDERED that unlimited solicitor's permit No.' 3276, issued 
by the.Director of the Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control to 
Samuel Linky, 1503 - 4th Avenue, Asbury ·Park, be and the same 
is hereby suspended for one hundred eighty (180) days, -commencing 
at 9 a.m~ Monday, October 26, 1959, and terminating at 9a.m. 
Saturday, April 23, 1960. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 
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'3• DISCI.PLINAHY PHOOEEDINQ.S· - HETAIJ.JEH PUHOHASING ALCOHOLIC BJ~V.H:I1AGJ.!;8 
FHOM OTHEH. 'rlIAN NEW JEHBEY MANUFAGrrUHl};.R OH WIIOLESALgR - LICENSJ~ 
SUSPENDED FOR 15 DAYS, LES.S 5 POH PU!:A. 

In t~e Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

SCHULTZ. & FRIEDMAN PHA.RMACIES, INC• 
t/a "DEAL PHARMACY" · 
256 Norwood Avenue 

. Ocean rrownshi.p . 
PO Dea.l,·N. J. 

Holder of Plenary. Retail Distribution 
License D9'.'.3~. issued by the Township 
Commi t_tee of Oce~n Tovm.ship•. 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER· 

-------------------.. -.. _ ---·-----·----------
Stout and O•Hagan, Esqs., by Sidney Hertz, .Esq.,· Attorneys .for 

Def'endant-lioens·ee. · 
. Vlfilliam F .• Wood, Esq., Appearing for the Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

. Defendant pleaded non vult to a charge alleging that ·1t 
purchased and obtained alooliorrc-oeveragea from a person who wa.s. 
not the holder of any New Jersey manuf'acturer•s or wholesaler's 
license,_ in violation C'of. Rule 15 of State Regulation No. 20• 

On June 9, 1958, defend~nt purchas13d a quantity of alcoholic 
beverages from Samuel Linky, who was not the holder of an alcoholic 
beverage license or special permit permitting. such s-ale. · Carl 
Schultz, treasurer of defendant-corporation, told the ABC agents 
that ~e did not know where Lin~ had obtained the liquor. 

\!'. It is the duty of a retail liquor licensee to ascertain 
whether the person from whom he purchases alcoholic beverages holds 
the proper license .or pe:rmit.t·o make. sale thereof'. 

Defendant has a prior adjudicated record. Effective 
. November 25, 1941, its licen~e was suspended

1

for two days by the 
· local issuing authority for an "hours" violation •. Inasmuch as the 
prior dissimilar violation happened more than five years ago, it 
vdll not be considered in fixing the penalty to be imposed her~in. 
I shall suspend defendant's license for a minimum period of fifteen 
days (He Pulek,. Bulletin· 968, Item 3). Fiva days willi.be remitt-·ed 
for the plea entered herein, leaving a net suspension of ten days. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 19th day of. Octo.bett 1959, 

ORDEHED that Plenary He tail. Distribution License D-3 issued.· 
by the Township Conunittee of Ocean Township 'to Schultz & 1'.,1 .. iedman 
Pharmacia s, Inc., t/a ·ttnea.l PP,armacy 11 , for premises ·255 Norwood , 
Avenue,,- Ocean Township, be and the same is hereby suspended for ten 
(10) days coimnencing_ at 9:00 a.m., Monday, ·october 26, 1959 and 
terminating at 9:00 a.m., Thursday, November 5,· 1959. · 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS· 
DIREOTOH 
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\lifJgiJ§ting p1ctu:r~s ?J)d, otoop ~nicn ~~fPP~HHU:1/b§:tion~_,. 
viz;«, tlwe~·· mag~ztnes cont~1n1ng pt.ct\1.;r~~ o;C riud~ ~~ 
n~~r-11 Il'J<;l~ ma:L.~ s t:Ulq fem~le~, aom~ in ~u.~~~§tiv~ ~g~~." .... 
~n vigl~ti.,gn o~ Rule l.7 of St~t~ R~gul~t1~n No~· gg! · · · 

"2! On th© ~fgr~sa:td ocQ~~ioD ygµ, ngt ope.:r~t1ng ~ bg·n~· 
t'id~ pl}armacy, possessed a.- propnyl~ci!:tc ~g~~ns.t .· · .. 
ven~~~al dis~ase and a cont~aq~ptive or ecin~~~g~pttv~ ·· · 
devic~ in anO: upon your licen~HHl p;re.m.i§e~; in v1olgt1Qrl.. 
gf ftµle 9 ot- State Regul~tiQn No~-20, · 

"~~ On m! gccasi.on i)l o:r ~Pout l.958 ygu, ~ New J~;re~~r 
r§tail licerurne,. wi thoµt autno;r1 try of .~pec.1.al .. pe;rmi.-t, 
!nireh~eed and obt~ine¢i, ~l.cohol1c t>ev@P~g!;}~ frgm ~ · · .: · 
i;>e~~on wl.1.o w~s not the holQ.e;r of ~ny N~w Je;r~H~'Y' .: 
m~n.\!.f~ctµ:re~' s or wholesaler's. licens~, ;tn tl.1~~ y9µ.' 
p,ur-ch§.~~d and ootain~d a.lgoJJ.ol.i.c ·oevev~ge~ t:rom S.~u.e_l 
tinky, whg did not hold eitb~P or the abov~ typea. of 
li@en~e@; you~ obt~ining alcohol1G bever-ag@ij t~om ~\Mln 
pe~~on being in vi.olation of Rule i~ or State · 
Re~ul~tlon ifo ! 20@" 

Du~1ng an irnre~rtigation ei .r-· · _'.) t:ranfJ~Gtion~ of a s.011·0.1 to:r 
w1 th ~et ail l;tq,uf:n,1 l101~n1rHHHi .y ~ r · , di sclo$ed tn~ t def~n'l.d~niH~ had 
m~d~ m. p\W~ha.se or alcoholj.c l ":?rages f;rom the sol:t.cito:r .1n qµ(;H;1t1·on, 
which mer-ch~nd.i~H=, hgd not b~•'' ::nwpi~.ed by the s.o1ic1tor'·s employer. 

Th~ agents found GD 1 ·. defendants' licensed pre~1ses-varioua· 
inct~o~nt 0$.Ttoon~ j rnngnziri·'': ~' ti.nd pictures. and also E\ 'Contrf;Q~ptive 
d~v104'. PefendQ.nt:J al le go that the indecent matte;r- wa.a l~1 ft qn · 
th~ir p:remtsf!: s by a patron o ud that they h~ve no knowledge a~ to how 
the contracw~t"; .,. device came upo~ their premises~ . .• 

Def,· .. ·~W.nts have no prioP adjudico.ted recorda I sJ;vii:.L ~n1spend 
tht~dl? licu1HH> for a, period of thlr·ty daysit Five days. will be .rem:tt­
t~<l .i'f)J.'1 ~!!he ple~ entered herein, leaving a not s~sp~n·a~on·.?~.f twenty~ 

·, f1 v~~. cl~yo. · 

. ~ ' .~ . 
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Accordi-ngly, it is, on this 19th day of October, 1959 1 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Distribution License D-14, · · 
.issued by the Ma,or and Council of the Borough of Hed Bank to Hose 
Miles - Adeline Richmond, t/a Heritage Liquors, for premises· 7 Broad 
Street, R~d Bank, be and the same is he1"eby. suspended for twenty-
fi ve (25) days, commencing at 9:oo·a.m., Monday, October 26 1 19591 

_and terminating at 9:00 a.m., Friday; November 20, 1959. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR. 

DISCIPLINARY .PROCEEDINGS - OBSCENE MATrr~ER - COWfRACEPTIVESc· - . 
REl'AIU]R PURCHASING ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES FROM OTHER THAN NEW 
JERSEY MANUFACTURER OR WHOLESALER - PURCHASING FOR 0THER THAN 
CASH WHILE-ON DEFAULT LIST - PRIOR RECORD - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 
35 DAYS, LESS 5 POR PLEA. I . . . 

In the Matter of 'Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

) 

) 

! / 
? 

LOUIS SILVERSTEIN 
t/a LOU'S TAVERN 
807 ~ F. Street 
B~lmar, N. J. 

) 

) 

Holder. of Plenary Retail Consumption · · ) 
License C-5 1 is.sued by the Board of 
Commissioners of the Borough of Belmar. ) 

------------------------------------------

i 
CONCLUSIONS 
AND 

1

0RDER 

. ( 

Defendant-licensee, Pro se. J 

William F.·Wood, Esq., Appearing for Division of Alcoholic 
. Beverage C.ontrol ... I 

. BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant pleaded!!£!! vult to the following charges: 

1114t On March 31, 1959 you allow.ad, permitted and 
.suffered in and upon your licensed premises and, 
had in your possession matter containing obscene, 
in.decent, filthy, lewd,, lascivious and disgusting 
printings, writings, pictures and other such 
r~presentations, viz., a comic-strip type booklet 
containing language end cartoons or drawings 
depicting. sexual intercourse; in violation of 
Rule 17.of State Regulation No. 20. 

. . 

"2. On the aforesaid occasion you; not operating a bona 
fide.pharmacy, possessed prophylactics against 
venereal disease and contraceptives or contraceptive 
devices in and upon your licensed premises; in violation 
of Rule 9 of State Regulation No. 20. 

"3. On various occasions during 1959,.1958 and prior thereto 
you, a New Jersey retail licensee, without.~uthority o~· 
special permit, purchas~d and o bta_ined alcoholic . 
beverages from a person who was not the holder of any 
New Jersey· manufacturer's or whole

1
saler• s license-, in 

that you purchased and obtained alcoholic beverages 
from s~uel Linky, who did not hold either of the above 
types of license; your obtaining alcoholic bev~rages 
from such person being in violation of Rule 15 of 
State Regulation No. 20. 
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"4 .. oi: various occasions dm~ing 1959, 1958 and prior there• 
to while you were listed on the then 'cu:rrently eftect1ve 
Default List published by the Directox- of the Division. 
of Alcoholic Beverage Control, you purchased and accepted 
delivery of alcoholic beverages except for payment in cash 
on delivery; in violation of Rule 4(b) of State · 
Regulation No. 39." · 

During the course of an investigation by.ABC agents of a 
solicitor's transactions with retail liquor licensees, the defendant 
admitted t~at on various occasions during 1959, 1959 and times prior 
thereto, he had purchased alcoholic beverages from. said sol1oitora 
which had not been supplied by the solici·bor* s employer •.. Defendant: 
stated that, when the merchandise was del:tvered by the solioito:r*; 
he (defendant) did not receive invoices, nor did he question th~ 
solicitor from whom the alcoholic beverage~1 had been obtained. 
Defendant also stated that on numerous occasions while he was on the 
default list the solicitor has used his ow-t funds to pa~r bills owed 
to a wholesaler and that at a later date d~jfendan:b ,.would reimburse 
him. 

On. March 31, 1959, agents, while ma~~:t.ng an. inspection ot 
defendant•s licensed premises, seized several oont~ac~ptive devices 
and various indecent cartoons or drawings. 

The agents report that the defendant was coope·:raativ~ and 
helpful during the investigation.· 

Defendant has a prior adjudicated record. Ett~ctiv~ Ootob~r 
2, 1939, and October· 24, 1944, defendant' a 11 .. cense was suspended 
for dissimilar violations. See Bulletin 351, Item 11; and Bulletin 
637, Item 11, respectively. Since the aforementioned dissimilar 
v·iolations occu:rred more than five years ago, I shall disl?ega.rd them 
in fixing the penalty herein. Effective Octobe~ 15, 1958 1 detendant•s 
license was again suspended for fifteen days for sale of alcoholic 
beverages to a minor. Bulletin 1249, Item 5. 

In· arriving at the penalty I have taken into oon~ideration 
the fact, as above stated, that the licensee cooperated with agents 
throughout the course of the investigation. 

Under the circumstances, I shall suspend defendant's license 
for a period of thi·rty-five days. Five days wi.ll be remitted for the 
plea entered herein, leaving a net suspension of' thirty days. 

Accordingly, it is,, on this 19th day of Octobel", 1959, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-5, issued 
by the Board of Commissioners of the Borough of Belmar to Louis 
Silverstein, t/a Lou's Tavern, for premises 807 w F. Street, Belmar, 
be and the same is hereby suspended for thirty (30) days, commencing 
at 2 a.m. Monday, October 26, 1959, and terminating at 2 a.m. 
Wednesday, November 25, 1959. · 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR· 
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6. DISCIPLINAlW PROCEEDINGS .. INDECEWr MATTEH - HE'rAILER PUB.CHASING 
ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES FHOM OTHEH THAN NEW JEHSEY MAflUPACTUREH on WHOhE• 
SALER • PHIOR RECOHD - LIOE:NSE SUSPE:NDED FOH ~55. DAYS, LESS 5 FOR 
FLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

PETER CAMMARANO & JOSEPH CATALANO 
t/a JOLINE AVE. BAR & GRILL 
348 Joline Avenue 
Long Branch, N~ ... ·J • 

) 

) 

) 

} 

Holders of Plenary Retail :Consumption ) 
License C-4, issued by the Board of 
Coiillllissioners of the City of Lor.tg Branch~ ) 
------~-------~~-----~~--~---~--~-~~~---~~--

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Elliot Lo Katz, Esq., Attorney for Defendant-license~s. 
WilliamFo Wood.,· Esq., Appearing for the Division of· Alcoholic 

Beverage Control. 1 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendants pleaded ~ ~ to the following ch~rges: 

1•1. On or about May 12, 1959 you allowed, permitted 
and silffered in and upon your licensed premises 
and ·had in your possession matter containing 
obscene, indecent, filthy, lewd, lascivious: and 
disgusting printings, writing~, pictures and other 
such representations, viz., (a) numerous pictures, 
cartoons and drawings of nuµe and nearly nude 
females in indecent and sugges~ive poses, (b) 
two sheets of. paper containing nUnierous draWlngs 
depicting persons engaged in ~exual intercourse, 
(o) two templets with movable parts to simulate 
sexual intercourse, { d) two rubber-like repre - :··· 
sentations of males and one of a ·female and ( e.) 
numerous bookl'ets, cards, pieces of paper and 
other matter containing filthy, suggestive and 
double-meaning words and statements and/or 
indecent cartoons and drawings; in violation of 
Rule 17 of State Regulation N()o\20. 

"2. On several occasions in or about 1958 you, a New 
;rersey .retail licensee, without authority of 
special permit, purchased and obtained alcoholfc 
beverages from a perso'n who was not the holder of 
any New Jersey manufacturer's or wholesaler's 
license, in that you purchased and obtained 
alcoholic beverages from Samuel Linky, who did not 
.hold either of the above·types of licenses; your 
obtaining alcoholic beverages from such per~.on 
being in violation of Rule 15 of Ste. te Hegula·tion 
No .. 20. 11 

During the course of an investigation by ABC agents of a 
solicit6r's transactions with.retail lice~sees, it was disclosed 
·that defendants purchased alcoholic beverages from the solicitor, 
which merchandise had not been supplied by the solicitor's emplo.yere: 

The agents, while inspect~ng the defendants' licensed 
premises, found a quantity of obscene photographs,, pictur•es 1 writing') 
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and other -indecent articles on the premises. 

Defendants have a prior adjudicated record. l!lffective 
February 5, 1956 their license was suspended by the municipal 
issui:q.g authority for ten days for an 11 hours 11 violation. 

-_ .. In· view of. the past dissi-milar record within five years and 
considering the instant violation, especially· Charge l which is_ aggra• -· 
vated by the large quantity of indecent matter on the licensed pretnises; 
I shall suspend defendants' license for a period of thirty-five.days~· 
Five days will be.remitted .for the plea entered herein, leaving a 
net suspension of thirty ¢1.ays. -

-Ac~ordingly, it is, on this 19_th day of Octobe.r, 1959, 

ORDERED that Plenary lietail Consumption License C-4, issued 
. by the Board ~f Commissi·oners of the Ci ~Y of Long Branch to Peter _ . 
C~ara:no_ & Joseph Catalano, .t/a Joline Aye. Bar&· Grill, for prE)µilses -_ 
348 Jolin~ Avenue 1 _ Long Branch,- be and :the same is·-·hereby suspende~ 
fol' thirty (30) days, com.me·ncing at 7:qo ~.m., Monday, October 26, 
1959. 1 and -terminating at 7:00 a.m., Wednesday, November 25~ l95Sl. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 

7 e lDISCIPLINARY- PROCEEDINGS - GAMBLING ·- LOTTE:RY - LICENSE SUSPENDED · 
FOR 25 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEAe 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

FRANK MCDONNELL 
t/a FOX .GRILL · 
13B~38 N. ting Stre~t· 
dlouc~~t~~ Cityj N~ J~ 
- . ' ' .- . \ , 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Holden~ -ot Plenary Retail dorts,uinption · ) _ 
Lihense C-21; issi);ed by the Common 
Council of Glouces_ter -Oity. ) 

. -·-~---- ........ - - ... - -- -- - - ......... ---~ - ~ - ...... .;.. _ ~ .. 11!'9 -~ ... - - -·-

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

\_ Dsf~hdartt-li c~nsee ., Pro_ se ~ .-
Davfd. _s. Piitzer, Esq., Appearing f0r Division of Alooh6li6 

Beveraae ·Control~ 
. C>. ' _. . -

BY THE DIRECTOR: i -

Def-endant-licensee pleaded~ vult to the following charges: 

On August 11 and 12, 1959,' you engaged in and allowed, 
permitted and suffered gambling, viz., the making and 
accepting of horse race bets, in and upon your licensed 
premises; -in violation of Rule 7 of State Regulation· 
No. 20. 

On August 12, 1959, you allowed, permitted and suffered 
tickets and participation rights in a lottery, commonly 
known as •numbers game•, to be sold and offered for sale 
on your licens~d premises, and. you.possessed-and had 

_ custody of; and allowed, permitted and suffered in an.d 
upon your licensed-pr~mises such tickets. and p~rticipation 
rights; in violation of Rule 6 of State Regulation No. 20." 

On August· 11, ·_ 1959 1 ABO agents at. defendant's licensed p·remises 
placed horse-race bets with the 1:1.c'ensee after observing such licensee 



.BUL~ETIN 1310 PAGE 13. 

take what app~ared to be a simila1'l bet from a patrone On August 12
1 

1.959, these agents arid another agent entered such premises and 
observed a pat1,on accepting m.unbers bets. rrwo of the agents placed 
horse-race bets with the licensee. Thereafter the agents disclosed 

-tl}air identity and recqvered from the licensee the money used by them 
to place ~heir bets •. The licensee. claimed that he had only been 
accepting horse-race be.ts· for the past three weeks. 

Defendant has -no prior adjudicated record.· I shall suspend 
his license for twen~y-five days, the minimwn suspension imposed in 
commercialized gambling cases when a licensee or employee is involved. 
Re Carvin C·ory., Btilletin 1288, Item 5. · Five days will be remitted 
for the· plea entered herein, leaving a net suspension of twenty days~ 

Accordingly, it is·, on this 13th day of October 1959, 

ORDERED that Plenary Hotail Consumption License C-2l, issued 
by. the C-omrnon Council of Gloucester City to Frank McDonnell, t/a Fox 
Grill, for premises 136~~8 N. King Street, Gloucester City, be and the 
same is hereby suspended for twenty (20) days·, oormnencing at 2 a..m. 
Tuesday, October 20, 1959, and terminating a.t 2 a.m. Monday, November 
9, 1959. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIHEC11.10R 

B. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE TO MINOR - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 
15 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

CATHERINE M. WORRILOW 
t/a FRIENDLY TAVERN 
West Side Pennsville-Auburn Road· 
Upper Penns Neck Township 
PO Penns Grove, N. J. 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
·License C-7, issued by the Township 
Committee of Upper Penns Neck Township. 

----------------------J-------------------

) 

) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Cahill and Wilinski, Esqs., by Robert Wilinski, Esq., Attorneys 
for Defendant-iliicensee. 

Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., Appearing for the Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant pleaded~ vult to the following charge: 

"On September 7, 1959, you sold, served- and delivered 
. and allowed,- permitted and s_uffered the sale, service 
and delivery of alcoholic beverages, directly or 
indirectly, to a person under the age of twenty-one (21) 
years, viz., Joseph --- , age 19; in viola ti1on of Hule 1 
of State Hegula. ti on, No. 20." 

Acting on information received from the Lower Penns Neck Police 
Department, ABO agents obtained sworn, written statements from Joseph 
--- (age 19) and two othGr rninors. Joseph states that at about 1:30 
p .m. on Monday', September 7, 1959 he and two minor~ companions drove to 
defendant's llcensed premises to purchase some bee1-a; that he alone 
·entered the defendant's licensed p1:-emises and, without being required 
to make any written representation of his ,age, purchased three quarts 
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of beer from Catherine M.: Worrllow, the li.censee; that he cnrriod 
the alcoholic beverages to tho ca1"'; that he ond h:i.s friends la.tor 
consumed the beer and that he paid for said alcoholic beverages with 
money contributed by himself and his two friends. 1l1he fot·egoing is 
substantially corroborated by the stateinents of the/ other two. minors GI 

Thereafter the three minors identified the llcensed premlses 
as the place where the alcoholic beverages were obtained and Joseph 
identified aforesaid Catherine M. Worrilow as the person who sold him 
the beer. · 

Def~ndant has no prior adjudiiated record. I shall suspend 
defendant·' s lice·nse for fifteen days, the m:tnimum penalty, for a sale 
to a 19-year-old minor. Re Jackson, Bulletin 1298, Item 9. Five 
days will be r·emi tted for the plea entered herein, leaving a net 
suspension.of ten days. 

Acc_o_rdingly, 1 t is,_ on this 15th day of October, 1959, · 
' -

ORDERED that Plenary Hetail Consumption License C-7, issued 
by the 'rownship Cornni.ittee of Upper Penns Neck Township to Catherine . 
M. Worrilqw, tla Friendly Tavern, for premises West Side Pennsville­
Auburn Road . .11' Upper Penns Neck ~l1ownship, be and the same is hereby 
sus_pended.for ten (10) days, commencing at 7:00 a.m., Monday, · 
October 26, 19'59·, and terminating at 7:00 a.mei, 1I1hu1.,sday, November 
5, 1959. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIREC'J.10R 

9. DISCIPLIN1\.RY PROCEEDU\JGS - ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES NOT rr1rmLY ·LABELED -
HINDERING_ INVESTIGATION - LICENSE SUS PENDED lt10H 2,0 DAYS, LESS 5 
FOR PLEA •. 

In the Matter·or Disciplinary 
Pro ceedirig's against. · 

GRACE.. COSTELLO'S INC •. 
460 New.ark: Street 
Hoboken, N •. J ..• 

Holder- of Plenary Retail Consumption 
Licens'e C-50, isstj.ed by th,e MU.nlcipal 
Board·pf Alcoholic Beverage Cont~ol 
of' the City :Of. Hoboken._ 
--~-~~~---~~-~~---~~-------~----~~-~--

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Defendant-licensee, by James Smith, President, and Constance Smith, 
Sec re tary-'11 re a surer. 

Edward F~. Ambrose, Esq., Appearing for Di vision of Alcoholic· 
Beverage Control~ 

BY TIIB DIRECTOH: . 

Defendant pleade_d ~ vult to the following charges: 
. . ' 

"1~ Ori June ll, 1959i ·you possessed, had custody of 
and allowed, permitted and suffered in and· upon 
your licensed premises, alcoho~ic beverages in 
bottles which bore labels which did ·not truly 
describ~ their contents, vizo, 

Two one quart bottles labeled •Pour Hoses 
Blended Whiskey, 86 Proof•; 
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.Three one :quar·ti bottles ~a.be led v ~,m~~::~~\~~ ·' 
Seagram's V .o. Oa.11~¢lian \fll.+~ky, A -H1.Jle.n·U.·ic·':·· 
86. 8 .Proof t ; 
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in violation of Rule 27 of State Regu¥~>l;-i¢).~- No·• 20.-. 

ti2. On June 11, 1959. you, through Jariies·--~~~ik'-~rour 
president, di rec.tor and sharehoider.,)::t:f.¥~:~-;~·=_, to 
·facili·tate and hindered, and del~yed_ and __ ;.·ea:W.~ed 
the . hindrance and delay of an ipves·t_.$g~t.1on·; ·_ · 

.· inspection -and examination at your t:l. __ c~:~~6;d. . .. -
premises .then and .-there being made by. 1an~- tns.pe-ctor · ·. 

·of the Division of Alcoholic Beverag!.· 09~;r~l_ .. of · . · · 
. the Department. of L~w a·nd Public Sa.f:~-t;j~,~~f\·the . ti . 
Stat~ of New Jersey, in vio~lation ot. ~-.-.~,:_)33:1-35 •. 

. . ··On June .. 11, 1959·, an ABC.a.gent 'tesrted..def~nd:~~·•s:dpen·st~c·k 
of liquor and seized two quart bottles :labeled· !'Fe~r.:-Jlo·ses Blended 

-Whiskey, 86 Proof". for ·further tests by t_he !>iVi~·s,~.:9ri~t;'f:.·:chemist. · 
·.James Smi tll. (president ·or. de.fendant coljapor.e:~:ton:·)··-~·~:tA~f).:.:;~,~·ated" 't~ the 
•agent. that he had refilled. the seized bott;les-. Wi:th., ·the: saxne .·brand 

. o~ whiskey •. · The .agent asked Smith· for 1co:rks 'f:G:~:.'-iili•~,·:.'$e:1-z~:(i bottles 
· · arid -Smfth broke the seal or a bot·t1e of "Imp9r~-·~:.::~e:f~~.gr~t-i:f :y~o. . · 

·canadian ·Whisky, A Blend·, 86.8 Proof", gave t~:;:~~lf·.t<?."·:t:;he· agent . 
anQ. poured .the contents or the bottle he had j\J:!J.$· ;·o:P•i1~'d' .into thr.ee 
opened bottles bearing the same Seagram lab.el. - . :.·, -·· · ·> ' 

... _ ·It t'U.rther .appears that Smith bec·eine·, .e·n?J~.~fj·d; .. -:.~t: the. ·agent 
· ··.and argued with the-. agent to· such an· extent that. :"a: :··Hoh.pkerf patrol• 
'.man who. was passing ·heard the argument_ and· e•n-.tereq .:the'; premi.'ses. I 

.. The _patrolman _told Smi-th to ·cooperate -with th~- agent __ S.,ri.d -1.ef't, the 
· prerili-ses •. · .. Aimost innnadiately, the patrolman hea:(ld -Smit:h yell- "You 
_ can•t-. ·ta~_e_. :this· whiskey out ·c,r he·i'e". and.re.turx;t.e.d· to.·_tne· premises 
"where ."he toid Smith to let, the agent. take· the· bcitt·le,Eh~' · ··mh.e agent . 
. then left. wi-th ·the five bottles mentioned in the:· charges •.. ·The.re .is. 
no. doubt ·that the president of defendant corp6~a'.tio-n~ .. h4.ndered, or· 

. at_ ;teast Tailed to facilitate, the investigat16n~ · ·· 

\ ;Defendant has· no pri.or adjudicated ·recovd:• ·. J-· .have_· repeatedly · 
warned· 1icensees that_ refilling bottles e.ven' wi-_t}'.i ::the~' $.Q.l11e.:- brand . 
consti·t.utes ''pottLtng" which is prohibited by R.$.~ :3:3·;1•78.- -There. 

- :ts no -do11bt as· to- .defendant's guilt as. to the· f:t";r$~· '-two. ·b6ttles. . 
seized·.·· As to ·the-" other ,·three bot.tles, I conolude,·that Smith did· 
not· know: he -·was conmiit.tlrtg a violation _when he· ~ef:ill.ed these·; _ . 
bottles in the agent•·s presence .•. Under all the .·.circ:'llln$tances of .· · 

· thi$ 'case, :r: shall suspend defendant's license. ·for ·:.-twenty· days• 
Five days Wi~l-be remitted. for the plea,, leavil;lg.:a.ne.t ·suspension 
of fifteen_ days. · . _ . . · ·_·.~ .. · · · . · · 

Acco:rdingly ~ it is, .on this l9th. day of Oc"to~e~, 1959, 

ORDEimn·- that -Plenary Retail ConsUm.ption.. Llcetis:e· .C-50, . 
-. issue·d by the Municipal B.oard of .Alcoholic. Beverage .C.o:p.tro-1· of· the 

City of Hoboken to Grace Costello's Inc., f9r ·pr~niis.~s 46-0 Newark 
Street, Hoboken, -be and the same is hereby suapen.q~t~>to~ ·fifteen 
(15) gays, _commencing at 2 a.m. Monday, October 2·~~ 1959_,"and·. 

· t~,rmin~\ting at 2 a.m. Tuesday, November 10, 195.~:._· .. · · · · · 
. . 

WILLIAM HOWE -DAVI"S· 
DI Rl~OTOR .: .. ' . 
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lOljl DISCIPLINARY·,EnGCEEDI.NGS· -·.ALGOHOLIC BEVEHAGE!S NO'r THULY LABELED -
LIC BNSE! SUSPENDED,_ .B~OR .. 20 :GAYS, LESS 5 FOR. PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Procee di~gs Against '! .. . '. >=· ,~ .. :' 

JOSEPH ·scAPIC.GHIO ·· .. ·_ '. 
t/ a OLD Bincir:. 1I1AYERN :. . 
455 Davis J\:·yepue·- , ... 
Kearny, N. J. . ,_, ; . · " : 

'I ·, •I, 

·.,.·.:, .,, ... _ ·.:-· 

) 

) 

) 

Holder of .;Pl~nary_ Jte-tail Cqnsuniption · ) 
Licens~ -C-37 ,: iSStl.e·d by :the Town 
Council of the T·own: of .Kearny.· )· 

--------~~~~~--~~~---~--~---------~---

CONCLUSIONS 
AND OHDER 

Defendant-licens'ee, Pro se.. I 

William F. Wood, Eaq •. , Appearing for· Di vlsion· of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control. 

BY TEE DIHECTO.R: 
.. I: 

·Defendant ple~de·d ~ vult to a charge allegfngl that he 
possessed on his licensed premises alcoholic.beverages in bottles 

bearing labels·- which .did not truly describe .thei·r contents, in 
violation of. _Rule 27· .-of State. Regulation No. 20. 

On September l, 1959, an.ABC agent tested defendant's open 
stock of liquor arid seized-a number of bottles for.further tests 
by the Division• s, ,chemist·. Subsequent analysis by the 1 chemist dis­
closed that. the:' contents of three bottles varied substantially in 
acids ·and s·oli"ds when· compared with the contents of genuine bottles 
of the ·same products •. 

Defendant has no prior adjudicated· record. I shall suspend 
defendant•.s · 11c·ense, for the. mi.nimwn period of twenty days imposed in 
cases invo-'lvirig three-bottles. Re Pittman, Bulletin 1268, Item 9e 
Five da,ys will be rerni:tted. for the plea, leav-ing a net suspension 
of fifteen days • 

. Aec~rd~ngly,=it is~· _on this 19th day of 0-0tober, 1959 

ORDERED that Plenary Hetail Consumption License C-37, issued 
by the T.own Council ... o.f the Town of .Kearny to Joseph Scapicchio, 
tla. Old Bir.ch -Tavern:; for premises· 455 Davis Avenue, Kearny, be and 
the same· .is ·her.eby suspended· for fif~~een (15) days, commencing at 
2 a.m •. Monday, October 2·5, :i959.1 and terminating at 2 a.m. Tuesday, 
November 10, -l.959. · 

4
}, , . 
v\.··"\.. . ; . 

/1' ... , - ' . / 1 I J CVV"""'<:.o;f) !~ 
G.~ . . 

DIRECTOR . 


